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Friends of Lapham Peak Unit—Kettle Moraine State Forest, Inc. | W329 N846 County Hwy C | Delafield, WI 53018 

 

Letter from the President 
 

During the 2024 calendar year, the Friends of Lapham Peak (FLP) and  

others joining us, logged nearly 18,300 volunteer hours!   

 

During the 2025 calendar year (which isn’t even over), we have again seen amazing contributions 

by volunteers, and that is what it takes to make this Park so very special!  Some examples: 

• Over 7,000 hours working on Habitat Restoration in the prairies and woods, providing 

merchandise and firewood for visitors, and maintaining 100 memorial park benches 

• Nearly 1,000 hours were spent managing our Hausmann Nature Center, welcoming 4,000 

visitors, and providing an engaging slate of programs and another popular fund-raising event 

• Hundreds of hours maintaining trails, including our wonderful accessible Pine Grove Path  

• About 2,000 hours were donated by volunteers to bring the Park another spooktacular 2-day 

Fright Hike fund-raising event attended by nearly 3,000 people 

• Countless hours were put in managing our Snowmaking Operations, with monthly committee 

meetings, managing the equipment, running snow guns around the clock on the coldest days &  

nights, grooming snow, running our Loppet ski race, and providing a very successful ski series 

• Providing multiple run/walks during the summer and fall, and a winter candlelight hike & ski 

• Providing an incredibly lush butterfly garden with personalized bricks in the walkways  

• Hosting over 200 volunteers on multiple workdays, both in the spring and fall, and also by 

people helping as part of company or high school volunteering events 

• Our board members collectively put in almost 1,000 hours running the organization 

• And endless hours have been provided to open the newest gem at this Park, Lapham Lodge!  A 

year ago, the Lodge was taking shape as construction had started.  And then in just a few 

months, this spring we hosted hundreds of FLP members, people from the community and 

press, and dignitaries, for an exciting grand opening!  (By the way, this work continues, and we 

thank our building committee for their dedication to this project).   

 

In other news, this year we welcomed Michael Ring as our new property supervisor, with Lapham 

Peak now being its own entity!  Mike’s been a great partner and an amazing asset to this Park!  We 

have seen real progress under his leadership, and we continue to have some of the best Rangers and 

Staff working with him and with us!   

 

 
John Hillmer, FLP president 
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Friends of Lapham Peak Unit - 
Kettle Moraine State Forest, Inc. 

 
Mission/Goal 

 

The Friends of Lapham Peak Unit – Kettle Moraine State Forest, Inc. (FLP) incorporated in 1989, 

is 501(c)(3) nonprofit organization (EIN #39-1650068).  Our mission is to promote, support, and 

perpetuate activities at the Lapham Peak Unit of the Kettle Moraine State Forest. The Friends' goal 

is to develop and promote outreach, educational and conservation programs, volunteer 

opportunities, and fundraising projects and events that support the Lapham Peak Unit, in 

cooperation with the DNR. 

 

 

Organization 
 

The Friends group is guided by a Board of Directors and coordinates its activities with the Park 

Manager. Some activities of the Friends group include sponsoring special events, assisting with 

projects at the property and providing additional services to park visitors. 

 

Board Meetings of the FLP are held periodically, usually monthly, with an annual membership 

meeting each November. 

 
Donations 

 

Donations to the Friends of Lapham Peak and all of its approved projects and funds may qualify as 

being tax deductible (consult your tax advisor regarding applicability and for advice on how to 

claim the donation on your tax return). 

 

 

Membership 
 

Membership is divided into six categories: Individual (1 vote), Family (2 votes), Senior (1 vote), 

Lifetime (1 vote), and Honorary and Corporate (no votes). 

 

We invite you to become a member of the Friends of Lapham Peak to stay informed, to benefit 

from the recreational and educational opportunities at the park, and to support the park. Inquiries 

may be directed to: 

 

Friends of Lapham Peak 

W239 N846 County Hwy C 

Delafield, WI 53018 

Phone: 262-646-3025 

Website: laphampeakfriends.org 

https://laphampeakfriends.org/


Friends of Lapham Peak Unit - 
Kettle Moraine State Forest, Inc. 

 
Board of Directors 

 

Voting Members – (Term is 3 Calendar Years) 

Name Position Last Year of Term 

John Hillmer President – 2025 2026 

Melissa Jarecki Vice-President – 2025 2027 

Karl Timm Treasurer – 2025 2027 

Nicole Diedrick Secretary – 2025 2027 

Anne Riendl Assistant Treasurer – 2025 2026 

Rebecca Burton Director 2026 

Mark Fischer Director 2025 

Mark Herr Director 2027 

Rita Keber Director 2027 

John Kolbe Director 2025 

Kris Maki Director 2025 

John McCarthy Director 2026 

 

Non-Voting Advisory Members: 

Mike Ring  DNR, Superintendent (Lapham Peak) 

Collin Bergholz  DNR, Park Ranger (Lapham Peak) 

Sean Daane  DNR, Park Ranger (Lapham Peak) 

 

Voting Board Members are volunteers and serve without compensation 



2024-25 Friends of Lapham Peak Membership 

By Rita Keber 

 

Our membership for the Friends of Lapham Peak (FLP) increased this year. There were 15 new 

yearly paid members for a total of 112 members who pay yearly. Lifetime membership increased 

by 18 for a total of 223 members.  

The total membership for the year is 334 members. 

Membership levels are as follows: 

• Senior member (60+) $10.00/year (1 person, 1 vote + newsletters) 

• Individual member $15.00/year (1 person, 1 vote + newsletters) 

• Family members $25.00/year (2 people, 2 votes + newsletters) 

• Lifetime member $105.00 for life (1 person, 1 vote + newsletters) 

• Sustaining Lifetime Member (donate any amount) 

• Corporate member $60.00 (0 vote + newsletters) 

All members receive a tax-exempt letter for their donation. The FLP is a 501(c)(3) registered 

non-profit organization. 

When you renew your membership, you may additionally donate to any of our funds, such as: 

Snowmaking Fund, General Fund, Habitat Fund, Butterfly Garden Fund, or Endowment Fund. 

We also offer Memorial Bricks for the Butterfly Garden pathway, as well as Donor Paver Bricks 

by the Patio Area at new Lapham Lodge. 

Thank you for your support. Consider inviting other users of the park to become members. The 

DNR considers membership as a support base to the park. 

 

 

laphampeakfriends.org/membership 

 

 

https://www.laphampeaksnowmaking.org/
https://laphampeakfriends.org/donate/
https://laphampeakfriends.org/habitat-restoration/
https://laphampeakfriends.org/donate/
https://laphampeakfriends.org/endowment/
https://laphampeakfriends.org/donate/
https://laphampeakfriends.org/lodge/
https://laphampeakfriends.org/lodge/


2024-25 Fiscal Year Treasurer’s Report 
 

The Friends of Lapham Peak finances are solid with each of our dedicated funds having healthy 

balances: Snowmaking, Habitat Restoration, Butterfly Garden, Nature Center, Jarecki Prairie, and 

the Lapham Lodge. The Bench fund has enough reserves to maintain the benches and the Brick 

Fund continues to bring in money. Our fundraisers were successful this year: Feel the Burn 2025 

($2,029 for Habitat), Colorama 2024 ($2,681 for the General Fund), Woman and Wine in the 

Woods 2024 ($6,090 for the Nature Center), Ski Series 2025 ($11,376 for the Lapham Lodge), and 

Fright Hike 2024 ($4,085 for Snowmaking and $12,256 for Habitat).1   

 

The Endowment Fund received $2,162 in donations this fiscal year. The fund has performed well 

with over a 10% return and is now at $87,662. No monies were withdrawn from it. 

 

 
 

 

 

The Lapham Lodge was our largest financial undertaking ever by far. The project raised around $3 

million with $1,748,134 in expenditures this fiscal year. While the project is substantially complete, 

we retain a balance of about $200,000 as required by the state of WI to finish details such as the 

landscaping, to fine tune aspects of the building such as the HVAC and AV systems, to provide for 

future maintenance. Thanks to the generosity of our many donors, and grants from: the federal 

government, the state of WI, and the city of Delafield, the financing of Lapham Lodge has been 

completed without any future debt for the Friends of Lapham Peak. 

 

Because of our increased financial activity due to the Lodge construction, we were required to 

perform a formal audit by both the federal government (for the EDA grant) and the state (to retain 

our non-profit status). We used the services of RitzHolman CPAs which has been working with us 

the past few years, for the audit. 

 

See the following pages for: “Statement of Assets” and “Statement of Income and Expenses”  

 

Karl Timm, Treasurer 

 

 

 
1 Due to the fiscal running from October 1st through September 30th, some of the financial transactions of our 
fundraisers span multiple fiscal years and have incomplete data for the 2025 calendar year. In those cases, the 
amounts of the fundraisers for the 2024 calendar year are reported. 

Starting Balance 77,367.73$      

Contributions 2,162.00$        

Interest 8,132.27$        

Ending Balance 87,662.00$      



FRIENDS OF LAPHAM PEAK

STATEMENT OF ASSETS

Fiscal Year 2024-25 Fiscal Year Fiscal Year

Start End

CASH

WAUKESHA ST BANK               -          SAVINGS 100$                 303$                 

IntraFi 999,697$          368,257$          

Lapham Lodge CD Investments -$                 -$                 

WAUKESHA STATE BANK       -          CHECKING 130,567$          201,223$          

           TOTAL CASH 1,130,364$       569,783$          

OTHER ASSETS

ENDOWMENT FUND 77,368$            87,662$            

PistenBully 217,264$          110,119$          

            TOTAL OTHER ASSETS    294,632$          197,781$          

           TOTAL ASSETS 1,424,995$       767,565$          

DEDICATED FUNDS

SNOWMAKING  (SM)                                   181,094$          139,523$          

HABITAT RESTORATION FUND 8,362$              17,716$            

MEMORIAL BENCH FUND 2,483$              4,857$              

ENGRAVED BRICKS FUND 5,608$              9,349$              

BUTTERFLY GARDEN FUND 3,305$              3,708$              

JARECKI PRAIRE RESTORATION FUND 18,397$            13,322$            

NATURE CENTER (NC) 51,399$            47,203$            

LAPHAM LODGE 751,973$          218,853$          

           TOTAL DEDICATED FUNDS 1,022,621$       454,532$          

  

TRANSIENT MONIES

TEMPORARY FUNDS 14,032$            9,442$              

TOTAL TRANSIENT 14,032$            9,442$              

  

NET WORTH  (TOTAL ASSETS MINUS TRANSIENT) 1,410,964$       758,123$          

AVAILABLE DISCRETIONARY GENERAL FUNDS 93,711$            105,810$          



STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENSES

PERIOD OCTOBER 1, 2024 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

GENERAL SNOW Habitat Bench Brick Buttrfly Jarecki Nature Lapham Colorama Colorama
Women 

Wine
Women 

Wine Fright Hike
Fright 
Hike

Feel 
Burn Feel Burn Ski Series

Endow-
ment TOTAL

 FUND Making Fund Fund Fund Garden Prairie Center Lodge 2024 2025 Woods 
2024

Woods 
2025

2024 2025 2024 2025 2025 Transfer

BEGINNING BALANCE 89,089.63 181,094.47 8,323.75 2,483.27 5,607.59 3,304.75 18,470.26 51,325.89 751,973.08 2,050.00 0.00 3,763.41 0.00 12,021.90 0.00 855.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,130,363.62

RECEIPTS
  DONATIONS 17,248.11 63,178.41 13,932.41 3,399.00 4,046.75 930.00 15,534.44 3,529.10 92,579.71 15.00 2,086.50 100.00 137.52 90.00 375.00 2,162.05 219,344.00
  MEMBERSHIP FEES 3,860.00 3,860.00
  INTEREST 1,202.53 28,500.62 29,703.15
  BEVERAGE/FOOD SALES 410.00 410.00
  DNR/OTHER GRANTS 3,500.00 1,078,448.97 1,081,948.97
  ENTRY FEES / ADMISSIONS 620.00 5,047.60 75.00 2,051.00 8,425.00 56,480.00 8,000.00 609.00 11,921.05 93,228.65
  MERCHANDISE/MISC SALES 10,723.81 347.15 2,847.97 3,524.20 1,050.29 1,285.30 19,778.72
  VENDOR FEES 1,506.28 125.00 150.00 1,781.28
  SPONSORSHIPS 250.00 50.00 3,750.00 4,050.00
  MISCELLANEOUS 510.00 100.00 610.00
       TOTAL RECEIPTS 22,820.64 63,178.41 24,656.22 3,399.00 4,046.75 930.00 15,534.44 7,996.25 1,199,529.30 5,312.60 75.00 7,035.47 12,049.20 59,274.09 11,875.00 0.00 2,134.30 12,706.05 2,162.05 1,454,714.77

DISBURSEMENTS
  SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT 965.67 45,811.97 9,203.62 962.93 187.50 514.38 17,627.64 1,129.47 83,374.05 2,561.64 1,567.69 394.49 874.94 865.71 9.44 166,051.14
  CONTRACTED SERVICES 9,975.00 48,421.18 14,832.41 3,054.82 18,268.68 1,661,727.97 1,749.00 308.55 1,999.80 52,519.57 1,322.22 1,814,179.20
  POSTAGE 18.85 29.20 789.90 146.00 23.08 1,007.03
  PRINTING 117.60 198.97 206.41 681.19 173.36 221.95 274.35 1,873.83
  BANK CHARGES 0.00
  RACEWIRE FEES 0.00
  PAYPAL / Square FEES 186.34 246.92 122.73 62.18 12.49 34.06 275.63 46.17 182.70 23.47 4.39 1,197.08
  FILINGS 134.50 134.50
  INSURANCE 2,117.97 2,032.03 4,150.00
  BEVERAGE/FOOD               49.34 1,108.78 1,911.36 313.76 336.56 3,719.80
  AWARDS & BANQUETS 2,097.99 370.80 100.56 709.98 3,279.33
  MERCHANDISE/MISC SALES 6,174.82 803.84 6,978.66
  FUNDRAISING    120.00 120.00
  ELECTRONIC PRESENCE 0.00
CORPORATE DONATION 500.00 500.00
  UTILITIES    9,284.18 9,284.18
  MISCELLANEOUS 48.19 510.00 100.00 2,162.05 2,820.24
       TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 13,946.52 105,796.28 30,333.58 1,025.11 305.10 526.87 20,682.46 19,680.52 1,748,134.84 4,681.44 0.00 3,237.60 5,959.44 54,954.94 2,432.96 0.00 104.95 1,330.33 2,162.05 2,015,294.99

TRANSFER 1,681.16 1,046.26 15,069.75 7,561.28 15,485.73 -2,681.16 -7,561.28 -16,341.05 -855.62 -2,029.35 -11,375.72 0.00

NET INCOME 2024-25 10,555.28 -41,571.61 9,392.39 2,373.89 3,741.65 403.13 -5,148.02 -4,122.99 -533,119.81 -2,050.00 75.00 -3,763.41 6,089.76 -12,021.90 9,442.04 -855.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 -560,580.22

ENDING BALANCE 99,644.91 139,522.86 17,716.14 4,857.16 9,349.24 3,707.88 13,322.24 47,202.90 218,853.27 0.00 75.00 0.00 6,089.76 0.00 9,442.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 569,783.40

Permanent Funds Temporary



2024-25 Lapham Lodge Update 

By Mark Herr 

Thank you! 

After over four years of planning, design, 

fundraising, and construction, led by the Friends 

of Lapham Peak (FLP) in coordination with the 

Wisconsin DNR, the new 5,000 square foot 

Lapham Lodge opened to the public on May 17, 

2025 after a ribbon cutting and grand opening 

celebration. Attended by over 260 people, the 

grand opening featured speakers including 

Governor Tony Evers, DNR Secretary, Karen 

Hyun, State Representative, Cindi Duchow, 

Friends of Lapham Peak President, John Hillmer, 

and Southern Kettle Moraine State Forest 

Deputy Superintendent, Colton Kelly. A huge 

thank you to lead donors, Paul & Rita Keber, the 

hundreds of Friends of Lapham Peak and general 

public donors, and grant support from the 

Federal Economic Development Administration, the State of Wisconsin, and Delafield Promotion and 

Tourism that made the Lapham Lodge project possible. Special Thanks to the Friends of Lapham Peak 

Lapham Lodge Building and Fundraising Committee members Will Edwards, Mark Herr, John 

McCarthy, Paul Keber, Rita 

Keber, and Charlie Ritter who 

invested thousands of volunteer 

hours to spearhead the project. 

Construction History 

At the start of the Friends of 

Lapham Peak fiscal year on 

October 1, 2024, the west half of 

Lapham Lodge had roof and 

wall enclosure with interior 

drywall installation continuing. 

On October 7, 2024, a major milestone was reached when the large wood and steel roof trusses, which 

were fabricated in the Evergreen parking lot over the summer, were lifted by a very big crane and set 

over the Gathering Space on the east side of the building. In November 2024, the first phase of 

engraved donor pavers was installed in the Lapham Lodge east patio. By the end of November 2024, 

the building was totally enclosed, and temporary heating was installed so that interior construction, 

including plumbing, HVAC, electrical, and audio/video work, could continue throughout the 2024-

2025 winter. In March 2025, architecture and engineering punch lists were completed by Galbraith 



Lapham Lodge, Page 2 
 

Carnahan Architects and GRAEF Engineering. 

Before the May 17, 2025 ribbon cutting and 

grand opening, the Friends of Lapham Peak 

donated Lapham Lodge to the Wisconsin DNR. 

Punchlist work by General Contractor Altius 

Building Company and their subcontractors, 

including final grading and landscaping, 

continued through May and June of 2025. In 

mid-July, Current Electric installed our solar 

system, which includes 60 solar panels on the 

Lapham Lodge roof. The solar system is 

projected to cover 50 percent of the Lodge’s 

electrical demand. Through the summer of 2025 

additional Lapham Lodge site improvements 

included installation of a new outdoor grill, outdoor drinking fountain, patio benches and picnic tables, 

and phase two of the engraved donor pavers from the patio to the grill.  In September 2025, a new race 

timing shed was constructed north of Lapham Lodge. The relocation of light poles and improvements 

to the trailhead lighting east of Lapham Lodge were also completed. On September 25, 2025, FLP and 

Galbraith Carnahan Architects 

volunteered with Johnson’s 

Nursery to plant 16 new trees on 

the north side of building and 

added pollinator plants in beds 

along the west side of the building. 

Future FY 2025- 2026 Lapham 

Lodge projects include the 

installation of acoustic panels at the 

top of the Gathering Space walls, 

and we are pursuing public Wi-Fi 

pending DNR approval. 

Fundraising Continues 

The successful Lapham Lodge fundraising campaign continued through FY 2024-2025 and will 

continue in FY 2025- 2026 for those who would like to contribute to this exciting project. Gifts of 

$2,000 or greater will be recognized on the Lapham Lodge donor recognition sculpture by artist John 

Hallett that is mounted on the west wall at the center of the Lapham Lodge Gathering Space. As of 

September 30, 2025, total pledges, grants, and net cash contributed to the Lapham Lodge project was 

$2,992,606. The following are the three Lapham Lodge fundraising programs that continue into FY 

2025-2026: 

Building Donation Program 

The Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the FLP and the DNR requires the 

Friends to cover up to five years of Lapham Lodge operating costs at $18,500 per year. Thanks 
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to State Representative Cindi Duchow, the first two years of operating costs ($37,000) were 

included in the current State budget for the DNR, leaving up to $55,500 to be raised to cover 

the final three years of operating costs required under the MOU. 

Also under the MOU, the Friends have five years to fund a $200,000 maintenance and 

improvement fund to cover the cost of replacing building systems and furniture, and the cost of 

future Lapham Lodge improvements. See the FLP website to donate to the Lapham Lodge 

Project. Donations at or above $2,000 will be recognized on the Lapham Lodge donor 

recognition wall.  

Donor Catalog Program 

The Lapham Lodge Donor Catalog Program was created to fund furniture, furnishings, 

audio/video systems, additional landscaping, and solar panels for Lapham Lodge. As of 

September 30, 2025, generous donors have contributed over $119,000 toward the items listed in 

the Donor Catalog. There remain fourteen unfunded or partially funded items totaling 

$113,500. To donate, see the FLP website, or pick up a copy of the Donor Catalog in the 

brochure holder on the Lapham Lodge Lobby bulletin board. Donations at or above $2,000 will 

be recognized on the Lodge donor recognition wall. 

Engraved Paver Donation Program 

The engraved paver donation program continues to accept donations for 4”X8” pavers at $200 

or 8”X8” pavers at $500. Although the Lodge’s east patio is full, there remains space on the 

walk between the patio and the grill to the north, and if the demand remains strong, there are 

other locations for pavers around the building. See the FLP website for paver donation forms.  

Lapham Lodge Operations 

Since the May 17, 2025 ribbon cutting and grand opening, the DNR has been operating the Lapham 

Lodge building. The following are some operational highlights: 

• The Lapham Lodge building can be reserved from April 1- November 1 up to 11 months in 

advance using the DNR’s reservation system. The rental rates are posted on the DNR’s website and 

vary by the days of the week. 

• When the building is rented, the restrooms and changing rooms are still available to the public. 

• The building is open during the Park’s hours from 6:00 am- 9:00 pm. 

• The A/V system and Multipurpose Room kitchenette are available to those reserving the building. 

There is also an outside sound system and microphone serving the east patio. 

• Lockers that operate similar to a hotel safe are available outside the two changing rooms. 

• There is a gas fireplace on the south end of the Gathering Space.  

• There is a sink, microwave, counter space, and cubbies on the west wall of the Gathering Space that 

are available to the public. 

As we await the first Lapham Lodge winter season in 2025-2026, we again want to thank lead donors 

Paul & Rita Keber and all of the Lapham Lodge donors. As the snow flies this winter, you might want 

to sit in front of the Lapham Lodge fireplace, sip a hot drink, and watch the skiers gliding past the 

windows. 



2024-25 Lapham Peak Bluebird Report 
 

The Bluebird boxes at Lapham Peak performed well again this year, although we had an early 

season tragedy. In the beginning of spring, we had over a half a dozen boxes where all the 

hatchlings died, likely due to hypothermia after some very cold, windy, and wet days.  

 

We had a few cases of the usual instances of mice building nests in the boxes. Although the posts 

have rain gutters around them with crimped ends, a few mice were able to squeeze through. We 

have experimented with using stainless steel wool to fill the cracks; waiting a full year will 

determine the efficacy of this. 

 

We had a couple of ant invasions also. As suggested by the “Bluebird Association of Wisconsin” 

magazine, we tried spreading cinnamon powder in the bottom of the affected boxes. The spice did 

not have a significant effect. Spraying the outside of the boxes with ant poison was more effective. 

 

In summary, while the number of eggs laid and hatchlings hatched was up from the last year, the 

total number of Bluebirds fledged was down by 18%. This decline was due to early spring die off 

mentioned above. Detailed performance of specific boxes can be seen in the table on the next page. 

 

 

 

 



Lapham Peak Bluebird Restoration

2025
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K 1 North of Jay's 5 5 0 1 4 4 4 1
K 2 Tree Corner 8 8 8 2 3 3 3 1
K 3 Romey's Hillside 8 2 2 3
K 4 Tree Pasque Flower Hill 10 10 5 2
P 5 Hill West of Jay's 9 8 8 2 5 5 5 1

K 11 Savanna Near Barn 8 8 4 2
P 12 IAT & Field 9 5 5 1
P 13 Corner Field 6 2 2 2
K 14 Top Garlic Mustard Hill 9 5 0 2
K 15 Timm's Woods 5 0 0 1 5 0 0 0
K A5 Past Timm's Woods 6 6 0 1 6 5 5 1
K A6 Bench Overlook 12 8 3 3
K 16 Big Oak Tree 5 2 1 1 5 4 4 1
K 17 Past Driveway Over the Hill 2 0 0 1 5 0 0 1
K 18 Romey's Field by IAT Corner 8 8 8 2

K 40 Halfway Hill 3 3 0 1 5 5 5 1
K 41 Needlegrass II 7 7 7 2
P 42 Accessable Trail Curve 7 6 6 2
P 43 Butterfly Garden 7 7 7 2
K 44 Purple Trail 14 5 0 3 ? ? ? 1

K A1 South Field (Bottom Big Slide) 4 4 4 1
K A2 Pond Overlook (Green Loop Return) 5 5 5 1 4 0 0 1
K A3 Across Steet from Barn 4 4 4 1
K A4 Exit Box 8 3 5 2

TOTAL 2025 169 121 84 41 29 22 22 6 4 4 4 2 5 0 0 0 4 0 0 1
TOTAL 2024 155 114 103 37 18 16 15 4 14 14 14 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Box Type
P Peterson
K K-Style

Notes: Early spring we had large number of nests where all the hatchlings died. (hypothermia?)
Karl had two boxes with mice.

Bluebirds Tree Swallows House Wrens House Sparrow Chickadees



2024-25 Butterfly Garden Report 

 

                      

 

This is the Butterfly Garden’s 33rd year at Lapham Peak, and each year is better than the last. It is 

primarily a garden filled with native prairie plants, although visitors the last few years will note 

that a few show plants like Rose of Sharons, Peonies and Hydrangeas have been added for color 

and seasonal variety.  

The major renovation that we accomplished in 2021/2022 has reached its full zenith in flower 

production. New plants make their appearances weekly from early May to late September. The 

garden is lush and attracts many daily visitors – more in a day than in entire weeks previously. 

As always, donations of time and/or money to the garden are welcome! 

 

 

 



2024-25 Butterfly Garden Personalized Bricks 
 

By Becky Burton 

SUMMARY 

This fiscal year we had 29 brick donations: 19 small and 10 large, plus an additional $50 donation.  

The Brick Program began in Oct 2016, and at the end of the 2023-24 fiscal year (Sept 30, 2024) we 

had 387 purchased.  During the fiscal year 2024-25, we added 29 more bricks bringing the total 

donated and installed as of the end of Sept 30, 2025, to 416! 

Despite the availability of Lapham Lodge bricks, interest in Butterfly Garden bricks remained 

strong. 

Our net gain this fiscal year was $5,491.40.  Following a previous transfer of $14,331 to the 

Lapham Lodge fund, the brick fund is now $11,099.09. Non-brick costs are basically the cost of 

printing the brochures.  

Quarter Credit Card Check  Small Large 

1 Not Avail. 6  6 0 

2 4 (Avail. Feb.) 5  5 4 

3 4 2  2 4 

4 6 2  6 2 

Totals 14 15  19 10 
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CHANGES 

The cost of the bricks to us increased a bit in January. Small bricks went from $22 to $25. The fee 

for large bricks is now $45, but I don’t have the previous cost. 

I took over from Dan Wiley in January 2025. I quickly changed our account to accept credit cards. 

There is a credit card fee of 3.5%, but the online payment option has been popular. It also 

eliminates the problem of orders without payment. Since February, when the credit card option 

went into effect, we had 14 credit card orders, compared to 7 check orders for the same period. 

Now that “That’s My Brick” (TMB) is collecting credit card donations, they are disbursing funds to 

us by EFT. 

I also started taking photos of the installed bricks and sending them to donors (when I have an 

email address for them). I usually send a close-up of the brick, then one or two wider shots to make 

it easier to locate the brick. Donors have been grateful for this. Some have shared that it was 

important for their plans to visit their brick. 

TMB is now charging $30 for setting up bricks with custom images provided by donors, but no 

donors used this option this year. 



 

2024-25 Habitat Restoration Crew 

 

Two teams and some individuals (collectedly, “The Buckthorn Busters”) 

continued their efforts to restore habitat at Lapham Peak.  

 

This work involves removing invasive bushes, trees, and plants.  These 

invasives are piled and often burned.  One team works year-round, every 

Monday, Wednesday, and Friday from 8:30 or 9am, until noon or 2 or 3pm 

depending on the day’s projects.  Another team works about two weekends 

each month for 3-4 hours, and still others work many days and/or evenings throughout the growing season 

to kill back or remove the invasives.  We are also the group who manage most of the prairie and woodland 

burns to kill back invasives while also promoting new growth. 

 

The crew looks for creative ways to raise funds for these efforts, since 100% of 

this work is funded by donations or fund-raising.  The production of firewood 

for visitors at each shelter and firepit, and the Ice Age Trail backpack campsite, 

as well as an Evergreen parking lot wood rack for people to load directly to 

their cars, has yielded over $7,000 in donations since 2023.  

Park merchandise sale profits yielded nearly $4,000 for this 

work in 2024-25!  An impressive selection of colors and 

items in all sizes is available at the front 

office.  For the past few years, this group has 

also driven the production of the Park’s two-

day Fright Hike fund-raising event, thanks to 

the incredible work and help of a hired 

coordinator, Angie Meyer (and many volunteers!).                         (Some Samples) 

 

Work in 2025 changed as new state fire restrictions and rules for burning (when there isn’t snow on the 

ground) impacted our ability to get as much done as in prior years.  We now have two 50-gallon tanks for 

water that fit on our UTVs, and we have a 100-gallon tank for water on a trailer.  We often refill these 

multiple times per day putting the fires out, so the ash piles will be cold at night. 
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It is common for us to have 9-12 volunteers on any given day, even when it’s cold outside, or humid or hot.  

Check us out to learn more, or to get on our mailing lists, or to donate: 

laphampeakfriends.org/habitat-restoration  

                                                                                                                 

 
A few of the regular Monday, Wednesday, Friday crew members 

https://laphampeakfriends.org/habitat-restoration/


2024-25 Annual Report Hausmann Nature Center 
 

The Hausmann Nature Center was open two-three weekends per month during a season that ran from 

April to October. Over 34 volunteers helped staff the nature center, and we were once again able to 

support a DNR Naturalist position for this season, thanks to our receipt of the Friends of Wisconsin 

State Parks Incentive Grant and our successful first fundraiser, Women & Wine in the Woods. The 

funds raised at our 2024 event and the receipt of this matching grant allowed us to have a reliable DNR 

partner to help staff the center on open weekends and someone to research new programs. John Ward, 

our naturalist, was also able to present several programs in his area of expertise on the Glaciation of the 

Kettle Moraine, Walk with a Naturalist, as well as How to Use a Compass and a program on Increase 

Lapham. We hope to compete for this grant next year and continue this partnership with John for a third 

year. John is looking forward to creating some new programming for next year. 

 

We again welcomed nearly 4,000 visitors to the Hausmann Nature Center in this fiscal year. We 

presented 41 educational programs and events this year with a combined attendance of 720. 

 

We started the season with a continued partnership with Waukesha Recycles for two Earth Day 

presentations. Native Wisconsinite Billy B. came and performed his The Singing Tree show in May. 

Thank you so much to those who created and presented programs including a continued partnership 

with Art's Cameras Plus, who presented two photography programs. We also welcomed back Helen 

Holz from the Waukesha Land Conservancy who presented Wisconsin Turtles and Wisconsin Bats, 

Master Naturalist Marge Wappler’s Bat Table and Andy Hemken’s Bees & Beekeeping as well as Evan 

Nelson from Good Oak Ecological Services who presented Prairie Restoration and Why It’s Important. 

Becky Burton returned with Animal Skulls as did Ben Wiedenman from Pink Teepee Farms who again 

presented on Mycology and Wild Edibles. We were happy to have some new as well as some returning 

Master Naturalists present programs including Meg Shad (Flora Hikes), Judy Salus (multiple family-

friendly programs), and Linden Reid, who taught us about Phenology and Wild Plants. Next season we 

hope to continue the partnership with our local Master Naturalists. Speaking of which, our very own 

Kris Gould became a Master Naturalist and created a program for our newly acquired Girl Scouts 

Certified Event Provider status. The program Leave No Trace: A Trail Adventure for Kids was one of 

the best attended events this season. Also new this year, Jessica Rice presented a program on Migratory 

Birds, retired park ranger, Jim Buccholz, presented a program related to his new book on Wisconsin 

State Parks, and Geocacher’s Fondue4Two showed us how to get started with geocaching. Finally, in 

the new program category we learned how to identify and care for oak woodlands with Dan Carter from 

The Prairie Enthusiasts as well as having Nicole Craanen show us how to use nature to calm the chaos 

with biophilic design and nature-based practices.  

 

Our social media presence grew on both Instagram and Facebook to the point where we needed to take 

on a volunteer to help out with our postings. Thanks to Andrea Schulner for stepping up to help. We 

also advertised with Lake Country Family Fun and were welcomed on both The Morning Blend and 

What’s Brewing Wisconsin? and we were visited by CBS58 Morning News. We again sold 

merchandise including books, hiking medallions and pins, hats, mugs, shirts and stickers. 
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In September we held our second annual fundraiser called Women & Wine in the Woods. We increased 

attendance to 181 tickets sold! Through their generous donations and participation in a fishbowl raffle, 

silent auction, cork pull, 50/50 raffle and by the glass wine sales, we raised over $10,000 for the 

Hausmann Nature Center. We plan to use that money in the next year on renovations to our interpretive 

signage, education exhibits and interactive technology, as well as to help cover the cost of our 

naturalist. Last year’s funds raised were used to pay our share of our resident naturalist and to help pay 

for a new projectile points and Native American interpretive exhibit. All the raffle prizes and wines for 

the cork pull were donated by local businesses and Friends of Lapham Peak members. Thank you to all 

who participated and the wonderful volunteers who helped plan and present this event!  

    

We continued our partnership with Wild Birds Unlimited in Delafield. They not only provided our 

birdseed, but they installed beautiful new feeders and upgraded our existing systems.  

 

We were thankful to welcome previous and new people who spent more than 950 hours volunteering 

this fiscal year. Our HNC Committee: Melissa Jarecki, Lynn Eschenburg, Linda Davis, Glenn 

Chadwick, Kris Gould, Katherine O’Keefe, and Vicki Downes; all of you really stepped up this year in 

a big way and our success is thanks to you and all the volunteers who came every weekend we were 

open: Jim & Cathy Wilson, Kathy Eimer, Nicole Diedrick (who feeds the birds!), Scott & Helen 

Petersen, Jeannine Wilk, Michael Brandt, Gidget Petty, Kirsten Davies and her children, Kathy 

Johnson, Andrea Schulner, Susan Court, Janet Plowman, Mihai Buznea, Jeff Kante, Jessica & Nate 

Rice, Lois Connolly, Nan & Jim Delwiche, Maryellen VonHaden, Ann Charlier, John & Vicki 

Chadwick and Peg Oettinger. Thanks to the DNR for all their help this year and also to the board 

members for their continued support!  



2024-25 Dan & Melissa Jarecki Prairie Restoration & 

Pine Grove Path Maintenance 
 

The Pine Grove Path was plowed multiple times this past winter.  

 

The Dan and Melissa Jarecki Prairie Restoration area was burned in the spring. In April/May, the 

shoulders of the path were reinforced with additional stone and gravel.  In addition to having Good 

Oak come out twice in June and July for spot poisoning, Dan spent multiple hours poisoning and 

pulling invasive species, including crown vetch, Queen Anne's lace, sweet clover, ragweed etc.  

150,000 square feet of the Prairie Restoration area has been cleared and will be reseeded this 

winter with native flowers and plants as that area has gone to mostly grass.  

 

 
 

In August, the Jareckis contributed just over 

$15,000 to the fund to pay for path resealing and 

crack filling by Black Earth Pavement. 

Unfortunately, a couple of people decided to 

walk on the newly sealed path and pulled up the 

sealant with their footprints. Many hours were 

spent repairing these footprints. Finally, 

additional hours were needed to fill in the stone 

of eroded areas of the shoulders and sweeping 

the path is ongoing. Total Volunteer Hours: 

167.25 



2024-25 Report on Snowmaking 
 
By: John McCarthy 

 

The 2024-2025 season was the 20th for snowmaking at Lapham Peak.  Consistent cooler temperatures 

made for good snowmaking and skiing conditions, while there was very little natural snow to 

supplement the machine-made snow.   

 

 
 

Snowmaking Operations – 2024-2025 Ski Season 

 

Snowmaking operations began on November 30th, with the first segment of the trail opened to skiing 

on December 2nd.  All snowmaking loops were open on December 23rd.  Additional snow-making 

continued throughout the season, with the last snowmaking on February 11th as occasional warm-ups 

and rain events depleted the snow base.  The last day of grooming with the Pisten Bully was March 6th. 

There were 95 days, from start to finish, of skiing on the snowmaking trails.   

 

Rubber tracks for the Pisten Bully were purchased for use during grooming, providing a better skiing 

surface without the deep cutting of the base by the steel tracks.  Skiers immediately noticed the 

difference in the surface after the rubber tracks were installed, following the spreading of snow.    

 

Great skiing conditions on the snowmaking loops were experienced by tens of thousands of skiers 

throughout the season.  Grooming operations generally involved three nights with the Pisten Bully, and 

three nights with the DNR’s Ginzu groomer.    

 

Snowmaking System Improvements and Repairs 
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Improvements were made to the main electrical panel to address an issue with the “ungrounded delta” 

from the original panel installation.  This improvement provides a significant safety enhancement for 

the snowmakers. 

 

One of the two “snow sticks” we had on loan in the previous season was purchased and used in areas 

where touch-ups were required throughout the season.  A new John Deere “gator” that is shared by the 

DNR and snowmaking was also acquired and put to good use. 

 

A contract was executed by the DNR to rehabilitate the well that is used to fill Lupo Pond, to bring it 

back up to 120 gallons per minute, compared to the current 55 gallons per minute.  Unfortunately, the 

DNR needed to retain a different contractor to complete the project in late October or early November, 

2025. 

 

Components of the snowmaking system continue to age, requiring repair and replacement.  One 

hydrant developed a leak, and several others continue to have problems with freezing.  The 

snowmakers replaced two hydrants this fall, and have ordered three new hydrants from another 

supplier, hoping that the new hydrants will perform better. 

 

Problems surfaced with the “C” electric circuit that serves pedestals around the lower trails and the 

Winter Recreation Storage Building.  A workaround was implemented during the season. A failed wire 

between several hydrants was replaced this fall, correcting the problem. 

 

The new Lapham Lodge necessitated the reconfiguration of trail lights in the trailhead area.  This work, 

along with removal of the old timing shed and replacement with a new Friends Equipment Shed, was 

accomplished this fall. 

 

Overall, snowmaking operation, maintenance, and capital improvement expenses totaled about 

$105,000, which is higher than usual. 

  

Snowmaking Committee, Snowmakers, and Groomers 

 

The most pressing need for the snowmaking project is for new volunteers for snowmaking operations. 

Snowmaking needs people to operate the snow guns at times that are often inconvenient, as the best 

conditions for making snow often arrive in the middle of the night and sometimes on weekends and 

holidays.  The Friends need to expand their volunteer base for snowmaking operations overall, and 

especially at those times.  Plans for expansion of the snowmaking trails are on hold until the Friends 

can resolve the water supply and volunteer snowmakers issues. 

   

There is also a need to add active members to the Snowmaking Committee. The committee needs new 

members to provide for succession of the committee’s functions. People with any and all skills are 

needed to help plan, fundraise, operate, and provide technical support for the snowmaking project.   

 

The Friends have much to be proud of regarding the snowmaking project, providing well-groomed 

snow for skiers of all abilities and supporting programs for youth and adults for the past 20 years, 

including in 2024-25, when we had what was essentially the only skiable snow in the region for almost 

the entire season.   

 

The snowmaking committee looks forward to continuing to serve our skiing community and are 

grateful for the resources and support that have made snowmaking at Lapham Peak a resounding 

success.           



2025 Colorama Run/Walk & Smokey Bear Fun Run 

The 36th annual Colorama Run/Walk & Smokey 

Bear Children’s Fun Run was held on Saturday 

October 4, 2025, and it was a fantastic “weather” 

day with many people joining in the fun.  While 

technically this event (report) falls in the 2025-26 

fiscal year, we provide this report given that it just 

happened, and we want to recognize the work that 

Jon Jeffords, our Race Director, provided to make 

this a real success.  Jon also directed the prior 

events listed below.  Thank You! 

 

The Waukesha State Bank, along with SEH, Guthrie & Frey, Dousman Family Dentistry, and 

Bicycle Doctor were sponsors again, and we thank them for their support!  Other local companies 

graciously provided discount coupons and door prizes for our participants, including: Door 

Prizes/Coupon sponsors: Culvers, Cozy Nook Pumpkin Farm, SporTea, and Performance Sport.  

 

Alongside our Lapham Peak Park staff, over twenty Friends volunteers helped to make the event a 

success. Thank you all for your continued support! 

Attendance 2025 2024 2023 2022

Runners 139 136 183 200

Walkers 33 29 66 44

Smokey Bear 15 31 28 20

Total 187 196 277 264

Income

Source 2025 2024 2023 2022

RunSignup  $          5,750  $          5,683  $          8,359  $          7,705 

Sponsors  $          1,500  $          1,500  $          1,500  $          1,500 

Cashbox Income  $             329  $             160  $             230  $             264 

Total Income  $          7,579  $          7,343  $        10,089  $          9,469 

Expenses

Will Enterprises 2,328$          2,482$          1,938$          1,891$          

Race Day Events 1,650$          1,650$          1,500$          1,500$          

JustAwards 253$             371$             440$             313$             

Gatorade & Pins 15$               48$               23$               -       

Drinking Cups 53$               31$               31$               -       

Port-a-John 99$               99$               99$               54$               

Total Expenses 4,398$          4,681$          4,032$          3,757$          

Total Profit 3,181$          2,661$          6,056$          5,712$          



2025 Feel the Burn 

The 4th annual Feel the Burn run/walk for the health of the prairie was a success.  70 participants 

enjoyed the new Lapham Lodge after very hot conditions on the prairie.  Thanks to Board 

member Nicole a unique award of fire pokers went to the top three males and females. Bangin’ 

Burgers food truck served amazing food and donated $150  to the cause.   The final net profit for 

Habitat was $2,009.35 

 

 

2025 Ski Series  
 

The 2025 Lapham Peak Ski Series was a big success, partially because there was no snow except 

on our snowmaking trails.  We had record numbers of skiers on Wednesday for the Time Trial, 

Wednesday Night Ski series for adults and Middle and High School skiers.  6 events were held 

with a banquet at the end. The Lapham Loppet  was very busy as the northern WI ski event for 

Middle and High School students had to be cancelled.  Over 50 MS students skied and the HS 

students skied with the adults on a 6 lap manmade snow course.  170 skiers  enjoyed the outing 

and fresh donuts when they finished.   

 

A new Tuff shed will hold all the equipment for the young skiers on Monday Night  and 

Wednesday’s events.  Thanks to Home Depot Foundation for the donation.  The final net profit 

with it going to the Lapham Lodge was  $10,385.72. Many, many thanks to the snowmakers, 

groomers and volunteers. 

 

 
New Ski Equipment Shed, thanks to Home Depot 

 



2025 Fright Hike 

Our 26th Annual Fright Hike was held October 17th and 18th, 2025 from 6pm-8:30pm. 

The weather was absolutely beautiful. One of the volunteers mentioned that it was the first time 

ever they found themselves in shorts at the Fright Hike. Total tickets sold for the two-day event: 

2,935! 

Sponsors included: 3 Zombie Level $250 (Mama D’s, Equitable Bank, Albrecht’s Sentry) 2 

Werewolf Level $500 (Waukesha State Bank and Edward Jones), 2 Vampire Level $1000 (Generac 

and Hupy & Abraham), along with in-kind donations from local businesses to help offset costs. We 

will receive 25% of profits from the food trucks that were onsite: Shanahan’s Coffee, Mr. P’s 

Grilled Cheese, Doughnation Mini Doughnuts, Cowboy Kettle Corn, Smoke Ring BBQ, and Costa 

Cookies. We also sold Fright Hike t-shirts, hoodies, and stickers. 

A portion of our proceeds is donated to the musicians and local High School clubs who stage a 

scene. Scenes this year included: Waukesha West: Wicked Woods (voted 1st place) KM Jr. Optimist 

Club: The Human Laboratory (voted 2nd place), Roller Family: Medieval Times (voted 3rd place) 

Ice Age Trail Alliance/KM Alumni: Chainsaw Massacre (special thanks to Becky Burton for 

running the chainsaw a 3rd year in a row), Milwaukee Danceworks: Haunted Dance Performance, 

Kettle Moraine Key Club: Carn‘evil, Koppen Family: Elm Street, Boy Scout Troop 20: 80’s 

Slasher Extravaganza, Girl Scout Troop 11088: Girl Scouts of Salem, Gast Family: Nightmare 

Before Christmas, Fischer Family: Lapham Peak Cemetery, Maggie Urbas: Prom - A Night to 

Dismember, Brookfield Academy Cross Country: Sleepy Hollow, and Mukwonago Thespians/JR 

Custom Cycles: The Mystery Gang - Zoinks Zombies! Cozynook Farms donated 100 pumpkins: 

Jack O’ Lantern Display. We had musical entertainment at Summer Stage. Dressed in costume, 

Step Dog played Friday night, and Odd Man Out played on Saturday. Both bands were amazing!  

A fun cast party was held in the new Lapham Lodge for all the student actors and volunteers after 

the hike on Saturday evening. Awards were handed out, and we provided pizza for the kids, along 

with treats donated from local businesses: root beer floats, subs, popcorn, and candy. 
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Many thanks to the Friends of Lapham Peak volunteers, Buckthorn Busters, DNR staff, the high 

school actors, community sponsors, Summer Stage, and the Ice Age Trail Alliance volunteers. 

Great job everyone! We received so many compliments this year. Here are a few: 

My favorite Halloween adventure- see you tomorrow night! - Donna H. 

 

Every one of these groups did an awesome job! I was so impressed and enjoyed the walk set 

up that you had this year. - Kujas U. 

I'm going tonight! I always look forward to Fright Hike!! Such a good time!!! - Scott P. 

I was watching all of the families have so much fun together and was struck by what an 

incredible impact you have made on the community with your event. You should be proud of 

that. - Janessa P. 

In November 2024, Friends of Lapham Peak received $16.398.86 from Fright Hike profits.  

The Fright Hike is a wonderful community event and is one of the Friends’ largest annual 

fundraisers. Please consider volunteering next year! Anyone interested can contact Angie Meyer: 

frighthikepeak@gmail.com or call 262.290.8710. Like us on Facebook and view this year’s photos 

here: www.facebook.com/laphampeakfrighthike 

I love working with the Friends and the Park Staff to organize this festive annual tradition each 

year and am so grateful for the opportunity to serve the park and community.  

Angela Meyer, Event Coordinator 

 

http://frighthikepeak2gmail.com/
http://frighthikepeak2gmail.com/
http://www.facebook.com/laphampeakfrighthike


 

Ranger’s Report 

Hello Friends! 

Lapham Peak Staff had another successful year!  This year 

we saw a few of our busiest months on record and completed major 

projects that brought long-lasting improvements to the Property. 

 This Year, we completed major improvements at Trecker 

Lodge, the nature center, the park’s shop, and are starting trail work 

to fix erosion.  Last year, we identified water damage coming from 

the roof on Trecker.  The roof had pulled away from the chimney 

stack and was letting water in.  I wrote an emergency project for a 

new roof and chimney that was approved in record time.  The 

chimney was completed by Pratt’s Chimney, and the Roof was completed by Higher Ground 

Roofing, the total for this project was $77,000 funded by the DNR. 

 In an effort to make the Nature Center meet ADA requirements, Collin worked on adding 

door openers to the basement doors of the Nature Center.  The doors can now be opened via a push 

button when the building is open to the public. We received $8,000 for this project from the State. 

 This year, I had the pleasure of working with Kettle Moraine Heating and Air to replace the 

furnace and the addition of A/C to the Shop.  This project was long overdue; the old furnace was 25 

years old!  The addition of A/C allows us to have another spot to escape the summer heat. We 

received $13,600 for this project from the DNR. 

 In August we received a record amount of rain in a short amount of time.  This caused 

excessive erosion on the trails and will ultimately make some sections of the trail system unusable 

in the winter.  We wrote an emergency project to work on the trail and received $10,400 for this 

project from the DNR.  We are slowly chipping away at the project and have made some good 

headway.  We fixed erosion on Two Tier, Gut Buster, Big Slide and Tower Hill.  We have many 

more locations to work on before snow flies. 

 The well that provides water for the snow making pond is set to get worked on in the 

coming weeks.  The well was under preforming and needs to be scarfed to return flow back to what 

it was (120gpm).  Guthrie & Frey will complete this project.  Total State funding for this totaled 

$48,000.   

 We completed multiple smaller projects, including line striping the Evergreen Parking Lot, 

Trenching in new wire for the South Field lights and new skylights to the Riding Arena.  These 

totaled $11,500 from the DNR. 

In total we received $168,500 of development project funding from the DNR for Lapham Peak! 

This is almost 5 times our annual maintenance budget for the property. 
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General Park Updates: 

“The Wall” has been permanently closed, the trail was eroding heavily and was becoming 

very hard to groom in the winter.  Thanks to the Buckthorn Busters help, we were able to “trash it” 

by piling brush over the trail tread.   

 In Late May we saw the installation of our new electronic kiosk!  This machine is made by 

VenTek International and allows for the sale of daily and annual vehicle admission and trail passes.  

We are 1 of 5 state properties that have a machine that will dispense a physical annual vehicle pass.  

We are the top selling location out of the 5! 

Lapham Peak Attendance (Estimated by car count): 

 2025 

January 63,679 

February 46,032 

March 44,824 

April 50,617 

May 61,400 

June 53,658 

July 51,958 

August 56,861 

September 55,972 

October   

November   

December   

Totals 485,001 

 

We had our highest attended April and May in the 

last 5 years! 

GDT/IAT: 

 We have completed the parking lot on Jones Road.  This will service the Ice Age Trail and 

the Glacial Drumlin State Trail; it is approximately 30 stalls and is ADA accessible to the trail!  

This funding totaled $237,100!  This lot will be around for years to come and allows users to have 

a spot to park on the south side of Hwy 18. 

I want to thank each one of you for all your hard work and dedication that you provide here 

on the property, without you Lapham Peak would not be the same place! I look forward to seeing 

what next year has in store!    

Thanks Again, 

Sean Daane 

Park Ranger – Kettle Moraine State Forest – Lapham Peak Unit 


